(2) Imprisonment for a maximum of 6 (six) years 
and/or a fine of a maximum of Rp 
300,000,000.00 (three hundred million rupiah).  

10 Article 18 paragraph (1) 

shall be punished with a minimum fine of Rp 
5,000,000,000.00 (five billion rupiah) and a 
maximum of Rp 15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen billion 
rupiah).  

Referring to the table of criminal sanctions above, the following can be explained. 
First, the formulation of criminal sanctions is adjusted to the severity of the crime. 

Second, the types of punishment (strafsoort) provided are imprisonment and fines.